UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIAN ISLAMIC
CONTEMPORARY SCULPTURE SINCE
1980 - 2012

FATIN ‘ATIKAH BINTI MD. JASIMIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Art and Design

Faculty of Art and Design

May 2018



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research is to study the development of Malaysian Islamic
Contemporary Sculpture since 1980 — 2012. The religion of Islam which affects the
contemporary sculptures can obviously be seen in terms of its aesthetic, forms, symbol
and the content. In order to study this Islamic influence towards sculptures, the
researcher uses the method of qualitative. The researcher applied an adaptive method
submitted by Norazlin which is based on the ‘Erwin Panofsky’ theory. Using this
method, the researcher focuses on investigation, interviews, observation and research
done in the library. As in selection of the artworks, only six art works from thirty art
works were analyzed as part of this research study. The researcher limits the scope to
the sculptures crafted from artists such as Ariffin Ismail, Abdul Latiff Mohidin, Zakaria
Awang, Tengku Sabri, Aznan Omar and Ramlan Abdullah. It was found that the Islamic
artworks chosen includes the formalistic aspects required by the researcher such as the
use of balance, unity and movement. Besides that, abstraction is the main element which
differentiates Islamic sculpture where it is the stylization from the original shape to
create a more sophisticated form. It is hoped that this research will serve as a reference
in future studies concerning the history of Islamic Art in Malaysia specifically.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This dissertation could not have been completed without the generous support and
guidance of the following people to whom I am greatly indebted. It is my pleasure to
express my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor, Encik Sabri bin Mohamad and
Professor Dr. D’zul Haimi Bin Md. Zain for the stimulating discussion, invaluable
suggestions and fine supervision.

I would like to record my thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA, Yayasan Restu,
Shah Alam Art Gallery, Petronas Art Gallery, Museum of Islamic Art Malaysia,
Universiti Malaysia Perlis, Balai Seni Visual Negara and all the private art galleries
for the support given to me during the research. Thanks are also due to all the artists
and sculptor who gave me moral support and permission to study their artworks.

Last but not least, my most sincere thanks and appreciation to my parents, Haji Md
Jasimin Jurami and Puan Mahani Wamin who always pray for me, my beloved,
Lugman Ariff Idris who have been extremely patient and supportive and also who
edited the grammatical errors in this thesis that I took to complete this dissertation.
Alhamdulilah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the study
1.2.1 Development of Contemporary Sculpture in Malaysia
1.2.2 Development of Islamic Contemporary Sculpture in
Malaysia
1.2.3 Conclusion to background of study
1.3 Statement of problem
1.4 Objective of the study
1.5 Research question
1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Limitation of the study
1.8 Significance of the study
1.9 Definition of Term
1.9.1 What is Sculpture
1.9.2 What is Islamic Contemporary sculpture

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Islamic Art

2.3  Contemporary Sculpture

Vi

Page
ii
iii

iv

vi

xi

11
12
13
13
13
14
14
14
15
15

17
17
18
20



2.4 Islamic Contemporary Sculpture
2.4.1 Content
2.4.2 Style
2.4.3 Form
2.4.4 Aesthetic
2.4.5 Symbol

2.5 Preliminary Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Conceptual Framework

3.3 Research Methodology

3.4 Theoretical Framework
3.4.1 Research Design
3.4.2 Research Process

3.5 Preliminary Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Selected Art Works
4.2.1 The Artist
4.2.2 Exhibition
4.2.3 The Artworks
4.3 Analysis of the artwork

4.3.1 Pribumi by Ariffin Mohd Ismail in 1982

4.3.2 Keris by Abdul Latiff Mohidin in 1987

4.3.3 Vision 2020 by Zakaria Awang in 1993

4.3.4 Untitled Column by Tengku Sabri in 1995
4.3.5 One Drop by Aznan Omar in 2000

4.3.6 Unity in Diversity by Ramlan Abdullah in 2012

4.4 Preliminary Conclusion

vii

25
26
27
30
31
33
35

36
36
37
38
45
49
50
52

54
54
55
58
58
59
59
60
62
64
66
68
70
72



