UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIAN ISLAMIC CONTEMPORARY SCULPTURE SINCE 1980 - 2012

FATIN 'ATIKAH BINTI MD. JASIMIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Art and Design**

Faculty of Art and Design

May 2018

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this research is to study the development of Malaysian Islamic Contemporary Sculpture since 1980 – 2012. The religion of Islam which affects the contemporary sculptures can obviously be seen in terms of its aesthetic, forms, symbol and the content. In order to study this Islamic influence towards sculptures, the researcher uses the method of qualitative. The researcher applied an adaptive method submitted by Norazlin which is based on the 'Erwin Panofsky' theory. Using this method, the researcher focuses on investigation, interviews, observation and research done in the library. As in selection of the artworks, only six art works from thirty art works were analyzed as part of this research study. The researcher limits the scope to the sculptures crafted from artists such as Ariffin Ismail, Abdul Latiff Mohidin, Zakaria Awang, Tengku Sabri, Aznan Omar and Ramlan Abdullah. It was found that the Islamic artworks chosen includes the formalistic aspects required by the researcher such as the use of balance, unity and movement. Besides that, abstraction is the main element which differentiates Islamic sculpture where it is the stylization from the original shape to create a more sophisticated form. It is hoped that this research will serve as a reference in future studies concerning the history of Islamic Art in Malaysia specifically.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This dissertation could not have been completed without the generous support and guidance of the following people to whom I am greatly indebted. It is my pleasure to express my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisor, Encik Sabri bin Mohamad and Professor Dr. D'zul Haimi Bin Md. Zain for the stimulating discussion, invaluable suggestions and fine supervision.

I would like to record my thanks to Universiti Teknologi MARA, Yayasan Restu, Shah Alam Art Gallery, Petronas Art Gallery, Museum of Islamic Art Malaysia, Universiti Malaysia Perlis, Balai Seni Visual Negara and all the private art galleries for the support given to me during the research. Thanks are also due to all the artists and sculptor who gave me moral support and permission to study their artworks.

Last but not least, my most sincere thanks and appreciation to my parents, Haji Md Jasimin Jurami and Puan Mahani Wamin who always pray for me, my beloved, Luqman Ariff Idris who have been extremely patient and supportive and also who edited the grammatical errors in this thesis that I took to complete this dissertation. Alhamdulilah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page			
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT		ii iii iv			
			AC	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
			TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES		vi x
LIS	T OF FIGURES	xi			
СН	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	Introduction	1			
1.2	Background of the study	1			
	1.2.1 Development of Contemporary Sculpture in Malaysia	4			
	1.2.2 Development of Islamic Contemporary Sculpture in				
	Malaysia	7			
	1.2.3 Conclusion to background of study	11			
1.3	Statement of problem	12			
1.4	Objective of the study	13			
1.5	Research question	13			
1.6	Scope of Study	13			
1.7	Limitation of the study	14			
1.8	Significance of the study	14			
1.9	Definition of Term	14			
	1.9.1 What is Sculpture	15			
	1.9.2 What is Islamic Contemporary sculpture	15			
	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	17			
2.1	Introduction	17			
2.2	Islamic Art	18			
2.3	Contemporary Sculpture	20			

2.4	Islamic Contemporary Sculpture	25
	2.4.1 Content	26
	2.4.2 Style	27
	2.4.3 Form	30
	2.4.4 Aesthetic	31
	2.4.5 Symbol	33
2.5	Preliminary Conclusion	35
СН	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	36
3.1	Introduction	36
3.2	Conceptual Framework	37
3.3	Research Methodology	38
3.4	Theoretical Framework	45
	3.4.1 Research Design	49
	3.4.2 Research Process	50
3.5	Preliminary Conclusion	52
CH.	APTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS	54
4.1	Introduction	54
4.2	Selected Art Works	55
	4.2.1 The Artist	58
	4.2.2 Exhibition	58
	4.2.3 The Artworks	59
4.3	Analysis of the artwork	59
	4.3.1 Pribumi by Ariffin Mohd Ismail in 1982	60
	4.3.2 Keris by Abdul Latiff Mohidin in 1987	62
	4.3.3 Vision 2020 by Zakaria Awang in 1993	64
	4.3.4 Untitled Column by Tengku Sabri in 1995	66
	4.3.5 One Drop by Aznan Omar in 2000	68
	4.3.6 Unity in Diversity by Ramlan Abdullah in 2012	70
4.4	Preliminary Conclusion	72